



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WALTER E. RYAN, JR.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

NAREN GURSAHANEY, THOMAS
COLLIGAN, TIMOTHY DONAHUE,
ROBERT DUTKOWSKY, BRUCE
GORDON, BRIDGETTE HELLER,
KATHLEEN HYLE, DINESH PALIWAL,
KEITH MEISTER, and CORVEX
MANAGEMENT LP,

Defendants Below, Appellees,

and

THE ADT CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation

Nominal Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 264, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 9992-VCP

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLEES
NAREN GURSAHANEY, THOMAS COLLIGAN, TIMOTHY DONAHUE,
ROBERT DUTKOWSKY, BRUCE GORDON, BRIDGETTE HELLER,
KATHLEEN HYLE, AND DINESH PALIWAL, AND NOMINAL
DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLEE THE ADT CORPORATION**

OF COUNSEL:

Daniel J. Kramer

Robert N. Kravitz

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

Dated: August 12, 2015

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Stephen P. Lamb (I.D. No. 2053)

Daniel A. Mason (I.D. No. 5206)

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200

Post Office Box 32

Wilmington, DE 19899-0032

(302) 655-4410

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Naren Gursahaney, Thomas
Colligan, Timothy Donahue, Robert
Dutkowsky, Bruce Gordon, Bridgette
Heller, Kathleen Hyle, and Dinesh
Paliwal and Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee The ADT Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER RYAN’S ENTRENCHMENT ALLEGATIONS ARE SUFFICIENT TO EXCUSE DEMAND AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THEY ARE NOT SUFFICIENT	13
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	13
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	13
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
1. The Applicable Standard.....	13
2. The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Standard in Ruling that the Complaint Did Not Adequately Allege the Directors’ Positions Were “Actually Threatened”.....	15
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THE DIRECTORS WERE MOTIVATED BY ENTRENCHMENT.....	21
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	21
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	21
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
1. The Applicable Standard.....	21

2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Ruled That the Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege That the Directors’ Sole or Primary Motivation Was Entrenchment21

CONCLUSION.....35

EXHIBIT

Henningsen v. ADT Corp., C.A. No. 14-80566-CIV (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2015) (ORDER) Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 415 F. App’x 285 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	13
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	6, 13, 21
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 WL 58516 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1992)	30
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	24
<i>Condec Corp. v. Lunkenheimer Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 769 (Del. Ch. 1967)	28
<i>Cottle v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 1990 WL 34824 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1990)	15, 23, 33
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (Del. 2010)	23
<i>Kahn ex rel. DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996)	14, 15, 20, 27
<i>Garber v. Lego</i> , 11 F.3d 1197 (3d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996)	15
<i>Greenwald v. Batterson</i> , 1999 WL 596276 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1999)	18, 20

<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 1990 WL 146 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 1990).....	26
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 526 A.2d 914 (Del. Ch. 1987)	31
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	passim
<i>Henningsen v. ADT Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 14-80566-CIV (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2015) (ORDER).....	29
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	25
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Berman</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01420-JAK-SS (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014)	31
<i>LC Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010)	22
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.</i> , 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)	28
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	15, 26
<i>Lewis v. Curtis</i> , 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	33
<i>Petty v. Penntech Papers, Inc.</i> , 347 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 1975)	28
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984).....	14, 21, 27
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill</i> , 2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	24

<i>Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Trust v. Carter</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	31
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	28
<i>Silverzweig v. Unocal Corp.</i> 1989 WL 3231 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 A.2d 993 (Del. 1989)	31
<i>Staeher v. Mack</i> , 2011 WL 1330856 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)	24
<i>In re Textron, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 564 (D.R.I. 2011)	24
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	15
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	14
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 160	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	1, 13
SEC Accounting Report, September 1999-02, "EITF Consensuses on Derivative Transactions and Share Repurchases," 2008 WL 10880082	29
Warren Gorham & Lamont, HANDBOOK OF SEC ACCOUNTING & DISCLOSURE, Financial Instruments, D10, 2008 WL 10879617	29
